Republic of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Naga

ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 74^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

CALL TO ORDER I.

II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor

Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor

Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales

Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe

Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez

City Councilor

City Councilor

City Councilor

Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor

Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor

Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor
Hon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor - LnmB President and

Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Jefson Romeo B. Felix - SKF President and Ex-Officio Member

III. PRAYER

IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT

- ٧. PRIVILEGE TIME
- READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS VI.

VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PRESIOUS **SESSIONS**

1. Minutes of the $73^{\rm rd}$ regular session of the $14^{\rm th}$ Sangguniang Panlungsod held on January 9, 2024;

B. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

1. Proposed resolution authored by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario commending Atty. Victor C. de la Cruz of the City Prosecution Office for his contributions to the Naga City Peace and Order Council (NCPOC) and other City Government Programs prior to his retirement as Deputy City Prosecutor of Naga (Spin2024-0031);

C. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Committee report of the Committee on Transport for the hearing held on January 10, 2024 (Spin2024-0028);
- 2. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Jose B. Perez institutionalizing the formal start of the annual celebration of the Charter Anniversary of the City of Naga on June 1 of every year with wreath laying and commemoration rites on the tomb of former Congressman and Guerilla Leader Lt. Col. Juan Q. Miranda, the Author of R.A. 305 which officially declared Naga as a Chartered City (spin2024-0023);
- 3. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario promoting and strengthening literacy in the primary education level in the City of Naga through the conduct of home-based reading programs (Spin2024-0029);
- 4. Letter of endorsement dated January 10, 2024, of Hon. Jefson Romeo B. Felix submitting the list of his preferred committees (Spin2024-0020);
- 5. Letter dated January 8, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for the ratification of the Deed of Absolute Sale dated January 8, 2024, executed by Emeline R. Navera, et al., and the City Government of Naga involving a portion of their property which will be utilized as part of the Calauag-San Felipe Circumferential Road (Spin2024-0026);
- 6. Letter dated January 9, 2024, of Mr. Renne F. Gumba, PSO Head, submitting their comments and/or suggestions on the proposed "Public Parking Fee Ordinance of the City of Naga", authored by Hon. Jose B. Perez and Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe (Spin2024-0022);
- 7. Letter dated January 9, 2024, of Mr. Renne F. Gumba, PSO Head, submitting their comments and/or suggestions on the proposed ordinance which seeks to repeal the ordinance on night market authored by Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca (Spin2024-0021);

D. NEW BUSINESS

1. Letter dated January 8, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for an authority to negotiate and enter into a contract with certain individuals for the purpose of acquiring their respective properties which will be affected by the establishment of a government center and the construction of a road network that will connect Balatas Road to Pan-Philippine Highway (Spin2024-0018);

- 2. Letter dated November 20, 2023, of Mr. Louie S. Landayan, First Vice President-Remedial Management, Asia United Bank, humbly requesting for the city to waive the assessed penalties totaling ₱3,550,716.00 for the unpaid real property taxes of the properties foreclosed by the bank (Spin2024-0025);
- 3. Letter dated January 9, 2024, of Mr. Marvin A. Antivola, submitting documents as required relevant to his request for the issuance of a resolution in his favor to confirm award of a trimobile franchise (Spin2024-0017);
- 4. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario adopting the Heart of Bikol March (Naga City March) as the official hymn of the City of Naga, and prescribing its mandatory singing in official and formal functions of all public and private institutions in Naga City, and for other purposes (Spin2024-0030);
- 5. 1st Indorsement dated January 11, 2024, of the City Budget Officer, forwarding Appropriation Ordinance No. 2023-003 of Barangay Dinaga, Naga City involving the amount of ₱58,600.00 to cover the grant of Service Recognition Incentives (SRI) among its officials and employees (Spin2024-0024);
- 6. 1st Indorsement dated January 11, 2024, of the Head of Trimobile Task Force, forwarding one application for transfer of trimobile franchise (Spin2024-0027);

E. OTHER MATTERS

1. Letter dated January 9, 2024, of the Acting City Assessor, submitting the Report of the Fourth Quarter QRRPA of the Naga City Assessor's Office (Spin2024-0019);

VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

IX. ADJOURNMENT